TWENTY-THIRD CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FOURTH REGULAR SESSION, 2024

C.B. No. 23-160

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 22-37, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 22-45, 22-76, 22-178, 23-16 and 23-26, by amending section 3 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein for the purpose of funding public projects and social programs for the people of Kosrae State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

Section 1. Section 3 of Public Law No. 22-37, as amended by
Public Laws Nos. 22-178 and 23-26, is hereby further amended to
read as follows:

4	Section 3. Of the \$2,800,000 appropriated under th	nis
5	act, \$400,000 shall be apportioned for public projects	
6	and social programs for the people of Kosrae State.	
7	state of Kosrae \$ 40	00,000
8	(1) At Large 20	00,000
9	(a) State Police vehicle(s) purchase	30,000
10	(b) Fomseng farm road	16,000
11	(c) Emergency medical referral assistance	20,000
12	(d) Low Income housing	
13	renovation/improvement	50,000
14	(e) Fishing Project	44,000
15	(f) Community activities, events	
16	and programs	20,000
17	(g) Public parking and landscaping - Utwe 2	20,000
18	(2) Election District No. 1 20	00,000

C.B. No. 23-160

1	(a) Contributions to community events,	
2	programs and activities\$	20,000
3	(b) Landfill in Utwe	-0-
4	(c) Purchase of laptop computers	-0-
5	(d) Travel and associated costs	
6	for a Kosraean group in Pohnpei to Kosrae	
7	and return to Pohnpei	20,000
8	(e) [Subsidy for FSM Telecom -	
9	Kosrae branch] Tafunsak main road improvement	50,000
10	(f) Renovation of a public	
11	building in Utwe	-0-
12	(g) Travel and associated costs	
13	for Hafa Adai fellowship group from Guam	
14	to Kosrae and return	20,000
15	(h) Kosrae Airport area landscaping.	20,000
16	(i) Travels during the pandemic	
17	for medical purposes	20,000
18	(j) Travel and associated costs for	
19	a Kosraean group in Guam to Kosrae and	
20	return to Guam	50,000″
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the 2 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its 3 becoming law without such approval. 5 Date: <u>5/23/24</u> Introduced by: /s/ Johnson A. Asher Johnson A. Asher